

## Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment The administration of research and academic service projects fund B.E. 2561 (2018)

In order to ensure that the operation of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment (JGSEE) is in good order and efficient and conforms with the restructure of JGSEE administration, JGSEE, empowered under the provisions in Article 10(8) of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi Regulations with respect to the establishment and operation of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E. 2541 and the resolution of JGSEE board of trustees meeting 2/2018 on July 5, 2018, hereby promulgates the announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment (JGSEE) "The administration of research and academic service projects fund B.E. 2561" as follows:

**Item 1** This Announcement shall be called "Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment "The administration of research and academic service projects fund B.E. 2561".

**Item 2** The Announcement shall take effect after the date of announcement.

**Item 3** The Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment "Establishment and administration of external research project fund B.E. 2561" is canceled and this announcement shall be used instead.

**Item 4** The executive board of JGSEE shall take responsibilities:

- (1) Determining the administrative policy and the allocation of research fund and academic service following the objective of research and academic service projects fund
- (2) Determining the criteria and considering for the administration of research and academic service projects fund
- (3) Considering the annual financial budgets of research and academic projects fund
- (4) Monitoring the operation of research and academic projects fund

**Item 5** On behalf of the chairman of executive board, director shall have authority to approve the withdrawal of money following JGSEE regulations.

**Item 6** Source of research and academic service projects fund

- (1) Payment for the workers in the research and academic service projects
- (2) The rest of thesis grant belonging to the students who have already been graduated for more than 2 years.
- (3) The balance on account and interest after the research and academic service projects have been finished
- (4) The interest received from the research and academic service projects' saving account shall be a part of the research and academic service projects fund.
- (5) Other revenues related to the activities in the research and academic service projects shall be under the agreement of executive board.

## **Item 7** Research and academic service projects fund spending

- (1) Salary, wage, payment, and welfare of JGSEE research and academic service workers shall follow the regulations.
- (2) Expenditures on research and academic service operation that supported by external organization shall follow the regulations.
- (3) Other expenses shall be under the agreement of executive board.

**Item 8** Director shall have responsibility and control for the execution of this announcement. In the case that there is a problem on the interpretation of this announcement, executive board shall have authority to decide.

Announced on July 6, 2018 (B.E. 2561)

Assoc.Prof.Dr. Sakarindr Bhumiratana
President of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi
On behalf of the chairman of JGSEE board of trustees